OP \$90.00 1074499

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM376560

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Motor Coach Industries, Inc.		03/10/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Bank of Nova Scotia, as Agent		
Street Address:	40 King Street West, 55th Floor		
City:	Toronto		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	M5H 1H1		
Entity Type:	Bank: CANADA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1074499	MCI
Registration Number:	2121666	RENAISSANCE
Registration Number:	2195446	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: michael.barys@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name: Andrea Gniadek
Address Line 1: 111 West Monroe

Address Line 2: Chapman and Cutler LLP Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrea Gniadek	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Barys/
DATE SIGNED:	03/14/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=Motor Coach Industries, Inc.T#page1.tif source=Motor Coach Industries, Inc.T#page2.tif source=Motor Coach Industries, Inc.T#page3.tif source=Motor Coach Industries, Inc.T#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005750 FRAME: 0733

source=Motor Coach Industries, Inc.T#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005750 FRAME: 0734 Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 12-11)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
Motor Coach Industries, Inc.	Name: The Bank of Nova Scotia, as Agent
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 40 King Street West, 55th Floor
☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	City: Toronto
X Corporation- State: Delaware	State: Ontario
Other	Country: Canada Zip: M5H 1H1
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Individual(s) Citizenship
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	
2. Note that the second of the	Partnership Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Limited Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s)3/10/16	Corporation Citizenship
Assignment Merger	Other Bank Citizenship Canada
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hererof. C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hererof. Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Andrea Gniadek	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Chapman and Cutler LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$
Street Address: 111 West Monroe	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City: Chicago	8. Payment Information:
State: Illinois Zip: 60603	
Phone Number: 312-845-5132	Denosit Account Number
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number
Email Address:serduk@chapman.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Andrew American, for Chap	man and Cutler LLP 3-11-16
Signature	Date
Andrea Gniadek, Project Assistant	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005750 FRAME: 0735

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is dated as of March 10, 2016 and is entered into by Motor Coach Industries, Inc. (the "Pledgor") in favor of the Agent and the Lenders (as each such term is defined below).

RECITALS:

- A. New Flyer Industries Inc., as Term Loan Borrower, New Flyer Industries Canada ULC, Motor Coach Industries Limited and Frank Fair Industries Ltd., as Canadian Revolving Loan Borrowers, New Flyer of America Inc., NABI Parts, LLC, Motor Coach Industries International, Inc., Motor Coach Industries, Inc., Motor Coach Sales and Service, Inc. and MCI Service Parts, Inc., as U.S. Revolving Loan Borrowers, the guarantors from time to time parties thereto, as Guarantors, the lenders from time to time parties thereto, as Lenders, and The Bank of Nova Scotia, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Agent") are parties to a fifth amended and restated credit agreement dated as of December 18, 2015 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, referred to as the "Credit Agreement").
- B. To secure the payment and performance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Pledgor and certain affiliates have granted to the Agent, for its own benefit and for the benefit of the Lenders, Liens over the Collateral in accordance with the terms of the Amended and Restated Security Agreement (U.S.), dated as of June 21, 2013, as amended and reaffirmed pursuant to that certain Amendment and Reaffirmation of Amended and Restated Security Agreement (U.S.), dated as of December 18, 2015 (as the same may be amended, restated or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Agent. The Security Agreement continues to secure Obligations under the Credit Agreement and related Security Documents.
- C. Pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Pledgor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for its own benefit and for the benefit of the Lenders, this Agreement.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged by the Pledgor, the Pledgor agrees with and in favor of the Agent, for its own benefit and for the benefit of the Lenders, as follows:

- 1. *Definitions*. In this Agreement, capitalized terms which are not otherwise defined have the meanings given to such terms in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. Grant of Lien. As general and continuing collateral security for the due payment and performance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Pledgor hereby grants to the Agent (for its own benefit and for the benefit of the Lenders), a security interest in all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

U.S. TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT - MOTOR COACH INDUSTRIES, INC.

3927527.01.03.docx 1963446

- (a) all (i) trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications referred to on Schedule A hereto and (ii) any goodwill associated with or symbolized by any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Trademarks"), except that as to any application based on intention to use a Trademark, this Agreement shall, if and for so long as such application remains pending without acceptance of an allegation of use, operate only to create a security interest for collateral purposes in such application and shall not operate as an assignment, sale, transfer, or conveyance of such application; and
- (b) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Pledgor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.
- 3. Security Agreement. The security interests granted pursuant to this Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Agent (for its own benefit and for the benefit of the Lenders), pursuant to the Security Agreement. The Pledgor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. Upon the fulfillment of all Obligations under the Security Agreement, the Agent shall, at the expense of the Pledgor, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Pledgor an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Trademarks under this Agreement and the Security Agreement. This Agreement is governed by, and is to be construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

MOTOR COACH INDUSTRIES,

INC.

By:

Name: Colin Pewarchuk

Title:

Executive Vice President &

Assistant Scoretary

By:

Name: Glen Asham

Title:

Executive Vice President,

Finance and Assistant Treasurer

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Title	Country	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Serial No
MCI	USA	7/26/76	10/4/77	1,074,499	73-094,646
RENAISSANCE	USA	12/23/96	12/16/97	2,121,666	75/217847
MISCELLANEOUS (SWIRL) DESIGN	USA	7/28/97	10/13/98	2,195,446	75/331,380

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Title	Country	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Serial No

U.S. TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT - MOTOR COACH INDUSTRIES, INC.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005750 FRAME: 0739

RECORDED: 03/14/2016